

No. 72335-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JOHN R. GIBBONS, DEC'D,

Appellant,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
AND INDUSTRIES OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 MAR 23 PM 2:18

Dorian D.N. Whitford, WSBA# 43351  
Vail, Cross-Euteneier & Associates  
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way  
P.O. Box 5707  
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707  
(253) 383-8770  
Attorney for John R. Gibbons

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
A. The June 26, 2008 Department of Labor and Industries Order is Not Res Judicata.....	1
B. Boeing Moved for Summary Judgment Arguing No Question of Facts, Not an Absence of Facts in the Plaintiff's Case.....	4
C. Mrs. Gibbon's Rights are Independent Rights.....	5
II. CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### A. Table of Cases

#### Washington Cases

<i>King v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indust.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 1, 528 P.2d 271 (1974).....	2
<i>Mason v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 859, 271 P.3d (2012).....	5
<i>McFarland v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indust.</i> , 188 Wash. 357, 62 P.2d 714 (1936).....	5-6
<i>Wintermute v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 183 Wash. 169, 48 P.2d 627 (1935).....	7

**B. Administrative Decisions**

*In re: Steven W. Carrell*, BIIA Dec., 99 11430 (1999).....2

**C. Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules**

Wash. Rev. Code 51.32.050.....5

Wash. Rev. Code 51.32.067.....5
